
 

Please contact Julie North on 01625 504221 or 01625 504224 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

 

Advisory Panel - Places 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27th January, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Task Group Updates  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
 To receive updates and any recommendations from the Places Advisory Panel Task Groups:- 

Car Parking – Report attached 
Waste Collection and Disposal -  Update and Task Group Minutes attached 
Strategic Development  - Nothing to report since the last meeting 
Local Development Framework  
- Proposed arrangements for Planning, Governance and Planning Committees attached 
- Planning Protocol - Report attached 
Crime and Disorder Reduction and Partnership – Report and CDRP structure attached 
Joint MBC and Cheshire East Manchester Airport Sub-Task Group – Minutes attached 

 
6. Cheshire East Local Development  Scheme  (Pages 59 - 150) 
 
             To recommend to Cabinet that the Cheshire East Local Development    

                  Scheme be brought into effect, within the inclusion of a caveat  
                  recommended by the Government Office for the North West. 

 
 

7. Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy  (Pages 151 - 154) 
 
 To consider and comment on the Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. (Paragraph 3 relates to information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

 
 

9. Waste Treatment PFI Contract - Further De-selection of Participants  (Pages 155 
- 158) 

 
 To consider a report updating the Council on progress with the procurement of new waste 

treatment facilities, which outlines the methodology that has been used to arrive at a shortlist 
of Participants for the final stage of the Competitive Dialogue and thereafter the Final Tender 
stage for the Waste Treatment Services PFI Contract.  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Places 
held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, H Davenport, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, 
D Neilson, B Silvester and R West 
 
Apologies  
 
Councillors D Brickhill, A Moran, C Thorley and Mrs J  Weatherill 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 
 
Councillor R West declared a personal interest in the item relating to Cheshire 
Home Choice Common Allocations Policy, by virtue of the fact that he was a 
Director of the Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust.  

 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the Panel. 

 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to an addition to Minute 
2 to state that Councillor Barry Moran was the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economic Development for Congleton Borough Council. 

 
 

15 TASK GROUP UPDATES  
 
Consideration was given to reports updating the Panel in respect of the work 
carried out by the Task Groups for Car Parking, Waste Collection, Strategic 
Development and Local Development Framework.  Before consideration of the 
reports, the Chairman stated that he would like to make it clear that the Task 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



Group reports were a preliminary review and any statements and options 
discussed did not relate to any policy decisions made to date. 

[...]
 at meetings of parish councils and town councils to 
explain the nature of proposed on- street enforcement and the extent of 
powers. 

5. Progress to Day 1 Operation: the Group received information on the continued 
good progress of both Macclesfield and Crewe and Nantwich officers in preparing 
to merge their services. They are working closely, with frequent meetings to 
harmonise practices and policies, and to undertake changes to documentation, ICT 
requirements, and other practical aspects.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 8



Places Task Group: Waste collection and disposal  

 
The group last met in November 2008 to consider a number of reports but the 
December meeting was cancelled.  The main output from the Group in the 
last couple of months has been a report to the Places Advisory Group on the 
collection of garden waste in the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council area.  As a result a report to Cabinet is being drafted to take forward 
recommendations on the options for implementing free garden waste 
collections. 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Task Group is on Wednesday 14th 
January 2009 with an agenda including recyclate markets and contingency 
plans, funding opportunities in waste and the approval of branding for waste 
activities. 
 
The Group’s Officer lead has discussed with the Chairman the difficulties he 
is experiencing in finding capacity to service the Group.  This may impact on 
the progress of the Group in the short term. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

C H E  S  H  I  R  E   E  A S  T  

PLACE MANAGEMENT  

WASTE  COLLECTION 

ADV ISORY TASK GROUP MEET ING  

 
Notes from the meeting held on 14 January 2009 at Westfields, Sandbach. 
 
Attendees: Cllr D Brickhill; Cllr G Walton; Cllr D Neilson; Cllr D 

Hough; Cllr R West 
Steve Jones; Paul Morgan; Alan Longshaw 

 
Apologies: Cllr Mrs L Gilliland Cllr A Moran; Cllr D Bebbington; 

Tracy Baldwin; Harold Collin, Paul Ramsdale 
 
2. Notes from previous meeting and matters arising 

The notes from the meeting dated 25 November 2008 we agreed. 
 
3. Ombudsman’s findings against Congleton Borough Council and its 

impact on service delivery for Cheshire East 
Steve Jones and Alan Longshaw outlined the circumstances surrounding 
the Ombudsman’s recent finding against Congleton Borough Council.  The 
purpose was to bring the issue to the attention of Cheshire East as the 
finding had policy implications. 
 
Members commented that there were differences in existing policies and 
that these need to be harmonised so that a consistent approach could be 
taken on common areas of service delivery from 1 April 2009. 

  
It was resolved that Officers should present draft policies as the next 
meeting of the Task Group so that the Places Advisory Group could 
consider them in March 2009. 

 
4. Recyclate markets and contingency plans  

Paul Morgan provided an update on the current position as experienced 
by the existing Cheshire East collection authorities.  It was considered that 
the markets had stabilised but that the situation continues to be monitored 
closely. 
 
A copy of the report is to be circulated to the Leader of Cheshire East and 
the authority’s Portfolio older with responsibility for Finance as well as the 
leaders of Congleton BC, Crewe and Nantwich BC and Macclesfield BC. 

 
5. Funding opportunities in waste 

The report was noted and the relationship between the possible external 
funding and internal budgets explored.   
 

Page 11



 2 

Discussions expanded to consider future wheeled bin procurements.  It 
was suggested that views are sought from the Advisory Group on all 
future bins being purchased in a single colour but that different 
colour lids are attached to identify what is placed in that receptacle. 

 
6. Approval of Recycling Branding for Cheshire East 

The report was considered and members concluded that Cheshire East 
should retain the “Recycle for Cheshire” branding but monitor usage. 
 

7. Work programme 
 Reports requested for the next Task Group meeting: 

• Waste collection policies 
• The introduction of alternate weekly collection in Congleton 

Borough 
• Tendering waste collection 

 
8. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting was agreed as 18 February 2009 with lunch 
before the meeting being provided at 12.30pm. 

 
9. Any other business 

• Steve Jones reported back on a demonstration of refuse collection 
route scheduling software he and Alan Longshaw had received.  It 
was resolved that Officers investigate this further with a view to 
procuring such a system to assist in route rationalisation in 
Cheshire East. 

 
 

Page 12



 
 
PLACES ADVISORY PANEL 
 

 
Date of meeting: 27 January 2008 
Report of:  Andrew Farrow, Head of Planning and Policy  
Title: Proposed arrangements for Governance, Planning 

Committees and a scheme of delegation for planning 
functions.  

 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider arrangements for Planning Governance, Committees and 

a scheme of officer delegation across Cheshire East post vesting day.  
 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1. To propose to the Governance and Constitution Committee that the 
Council’s development control functions are discharged by a Strategic 
Planning Board, supported by two Planning Committees and a scheme of 
officer delegation. 
 
2.2. To propose that the Places Advisory Panel recommends to the 
Governance and Constitution Committee  
 
A. 

- creation of a Strategic Planning Board 
- with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix A 
- served by a membership of 14 on a politically proportional basis (ie: 

Conservative10, Liberal Democrat 2, Labour 1, Independent 1) 
including the two Portfolio Holders responsible for Development 
Management and the Local Development Framework 

- with a quorum of 5 
- comprising councillors to be nominated at full Council on 24th February  
- meeting for the 1st time on [date to be fixed] then on a 3-w
[...]
s. Open and transparent decision making 
enhances local democracy and should lead to better informed citizens. This 
Planning Protocol, along with Cheshire East’s Members Code of Conduct are 
intended to promote these standards. 
 
17.1 Do be aware of your responsibilities under this Planning Protocol 

and the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
17.2 Do report any apparent breaches of either the Code of Conduct or 

the Planning Protocol to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
17.3 Do seek advice if you are in doubt. 
 
17.4 Failure to comply with the Members Code of Conduct may lead to a 

complaint to the Standards Committee who can, in certain 
circumstances disqualify a Councillor. Failure to comply with this 
Planning Protocol may lead to a finding of Maladministration by the 
Ombudsman or could lead to a decision being challenged in the 
courts. 

 
17.5 Allegations on any breach of this Planning Protocol by Councillors 

may be referred to the Monitoring Officer for referral to the 
Standards Committee, the relevant Leader and/or Chief Whip of the 
political group.  

Page 48



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Places Advisory Panel 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

27 Jan 09 

Report of: Gavin Butler 
Title: Report of the Crime and Disorder Reduction and Partnership 

Task Group 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise the Places Advisory group of developments in the partnership and 

operational Community Safety field, and to seek the advice of the group on 
future arrangements 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That the existing Crime and Disorder Reduction Advisory Task Group increases 

its scope to take in the wider remit  of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Service and Portfolio (Wardens, CCTV, Regulatory Services and Community 
Development) 

2.2 That the Council request that the Chairman of the Council invite the new Chief 
Constable Mr Dave Whatton to a meeting of the full council 

2.3 That the Advisory Task Group note the agreed priorities of the new Cheshire 
East Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (paper attached)  

2.4 That the Advisory Group seek clarification on the operational and partnership 
responsibility for road safety 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 Amounts of £10k for new Warden uniforms and £5k for new warden and CCTV 

vehicle livery have been identified as being required for legal compliance on 1 
April. Amending the authority names and contact numbers on CCTV street 
signage is being costed. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 None at this stage 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 As set out at 3.1, warden uniform, Fixed Penalty Notice books/tickets, CCTV 

vehicles and street signs all require the clear branding of the new authority in 
order to comply with law and regulation. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  

Page 49



 
6.1 Reputation and legal compliance of Cheshire East should surveillance or 

enforcement action be disputed 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 As above 
 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 Day One requires the work set out above on branding and signage. 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure that Member oversight of the Safer and stronger Communities service is 

robust 
9.2 To continue and develop positive relationships with Cheshire Police 
9.3 To support effective partnership working and the delivery of an effective Local Area 

Agreement 
9.4 To support effective member oversight of Road Safety 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Silvester 
Officer:Gavin Butler 
Tel No:01244 976774 
Email:gavin.butler@cheshire.gov.uk  
 
Background Documents: Cheshire East CDRP prioirties and structure (attached) 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:                           
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 50



[...]
 
 Cheshire East Council had not originally been a consultee, but this had 

now been rectified. It was suggested that Congleton Borough Council 
and the Peak Park should also have been consultees. 

 
. 
 

 

8 SASIG UPDATE 
 
 An update was not given at the meeting, however the Chairman 

undertook to circulate the SASIG papers to Members, highlighting the 
main issues discussed. 

 
 It was considered, by Members, that the Cheshire East Authority should 

be represented on SASIG and there would need to be budget provision 
for this. 

 

 

9 TASK GROUP VISIT TO MANCHESTER AIRPORT 
 
 It was noted that a visit to the Airport would form part of the fact finding 

exercise in respect of the replacements for the Section 106 Agreement 
and would, therefore, need to take place before March 2009.  The visit 
would be primarily for the Cheshire East Task Group Members, but other 
invitees could be considered.  The date would be agreed and circulated. 

 

 
 
 

CK/JK/JN 

10 DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 
 

Page 56



5 

 To be agreed and circulated. 
 

 
CK/JK/JN 

 
 
The meeting terminated 10.50am. 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Places Advisory Panel  
 

 

Date of meeting:  27th January 2009 

Report of: Chris McCarthy Interim Places Director  

Title:             Cheshire East Local Development  Scheme 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Places Advisory Panel to 

recommend to Cabinet that the Cheshire East Local Development 
Scheme be brought into effect, within the inclusion of a caveat 
recommended by the Government Office for the North West. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To make a recommendation to Cabinet: 

• To include a caveat within the Local Development Scheme 
alongside the table and profile of the Minerals DPD highlighting that 
the timetable/DPD could be changed should it be decided in future 
that joint working with Cheshire West and Chester would be
[...]
ouncil intends to 
achieve continuous community involvement in 
the preparation of Local Development 
Documents (LDDs) in their area.

SCS Sustainable
Community 

Strategy 

A Plan or Strategy for enhancing the quality of 
life of the local community which each local 
authority has a duty to prepare under the 
Local Government Act 2000. The plan is 
developed and implemented by the Local 
Strategic Partnership. 

SPD Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs)
are not subject to independent examination 
but the matters covered must be directly 
related to policy in the Development Plan 
Documents (DPDs). 

Page 149



8
5

Page 150



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

PLACES ADVISORY PANEL 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
27 January 2009 

Report of: Housing 
Title: Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This paper has been prepared to allow the Places Advisory Panel to consider 

and comment on the Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy. 
Cheshire East Cabinet approved the Policy in principle at their meeting on 6 
January 2009, subject to there being no significant changes following 
circulation of the Policy for public response.  

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To support the Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy.  
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1      There are no financial implications for transitional costs. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 Financial implications required to deliver the financial assistance contained 

within the Policy are currently the subject of the capital bidding process for 
2009/10 and beyond. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 local 

housing authorities h

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Places 
held on Tuesday, 27th January, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, D Brickhill, H Davenport, D Hough, J Macrae, 
A Moran, B Moran, D Neilson, B Silvester, C Thorley, Mrs J  Weatherill and 
R West 
 
Apologies  
 
Councillors D Brown 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 
  

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present, wishing to address the meeting. 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With reference to minute 16, Cheshire Homechoice Common Allocations Policy, 
clarification was sought in respect of the situation with regard to local connection 
criteria, as raised by Members at the last meeting. It was reported that a meeting 
had taken place of Project Board, where this issue had been considered and that 
there were some concerns regarding legality and discrimination. Officers were 
examining the legal issues and also looking at best practice in other areas. A new 
Project Manager had now been appointed, who would take this matter forward 
and there would be a report back to a future meeting on the findings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 

24 TASK GROUP UPDATES  
 
Consideration was given to updates in respect of the Task Groups, including 
reports relating to actions arising from the Task Groups as follows:- 
 
Car Parking  



 
Consideration was given to a report, updating the Advisory Panel on discussions 
held at the last meeting of the Parking Task Group on 14 January 2009. 
 
In considering the report, it was noted that the Task Group had requested a list of 
all the public car parks situated in the Cheshire East area, including criteria and 
classification and it was urged that this information be provided to the Task group 
as soon as possible. 
 
With regard to car parking charges, it was considered that this needed to be 
progressed as quickly as possible, in order to satisfy budgetary requirements.  
 
Waste collection and disposal  

 
   It was reported that the group had met in November 2008 to consider a number 
of reports, but that the December meeting had been cancelled.  The main output 
from the Group in the last couple of months had been a report to the Places 
Advisory Group on the collection of garden waste in the former Crewe and 
Nantwich Borough Council area.  As a result, a report to Cabinet was being 
drafted, to take forward recommendations on the options for implementing free 
garden waste collections. 

 
   A meeting of the Task Group had taken place on 14 January 2009 and the 
minutes of the meeting were appended to the agenda. Reference was made to 
discussions which had taken place at the meeting to consider future wheeled bin 
procurements, where it had been suggested that views be sought from the 
Advisory Panel on all future bins being purchased in a single colour, but that 
different colour lids attached to identify what is placed in that receptacle. It was 
queried whether this would provide a cost saving and this was confirmed. 
 
It was noted that a report had been considered relating to approval of a Recycling 
Branding for Cheshire East and the Task Group had concluded that Cheshire 
East should retain the “Recycle for Cheshire” branding, but to monitor usage. 

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 18 February. 
 
Local Development Framework and Strategic Development 
 
It was noted that no meetings of the above Task Groups had taken place  
since the last meeting of the Panel. 
 
Development Management 
 
The Above Task Group had met on three occasions and two reports had been   
produced for consideration by the Panel as follows:- 
 
 
Proposed arrangements for Governance, Planning Committees and a     
scheme of delegation for planning functions. 
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to arrangements for Planning 
Governance, Committees and a scheme of officer delegation across  
Cheshire East, post vesting day. The Advisory Panel was recommended to 
propose to the Governance and Constitution Committee that the Council’s 
development control functions be discharged by a Strategic Planning Board, 



supported by two Planning Committees and a scheme of officer delegation, 
details of which were set out in the report. 
 
In considering the report Members of the Panel raised the following issues :- 
 

1. The Portfolio Holder for Prosperity suggested that the Panel might wish to 
consider making a recommendation to The Governance and Constitution 
Committee that, whilst the Committees would be politically proportionate, that 
minority groups with a single representative be allowed to appoint a substitute, if 
required. It was suggested by Members that it might be more appropriate to 
increase the number of representatives from the minority groups. 

 
2. It was considered that Town and Parish Councils had a role to play in the 

consideration of planning applications and that provision should be made for this. 
However, it was noted that not all Town and Parish Councils would wish to have 
an enhanced role. 

 
3. It was considered that Ward Members should be consulted on any applications in 

their ward and that the delegation procedure should include provision for call in 
by Ward Members. However, it was considered that applications should be 
called–in for planning reasons only and that there was a need for a Protocol 
relating to call-in and Member training in respect of this. It was also considered 
that when Members called in an application they should be required to attend the 
meeting where it was considered. 

 
4. Concern was expressed that the Strategic Planning Board would have the ability 

to reverse a decision made by the Planning Committees and it was considered 
that this should not be the case. 

 
5. Concern was expressed that there would be no Independent or Labour Members 

for the Macclesfield area and this would result in a lack of local knowledge. 
 
            RESOLVED 
 

That, subject to the above comments being taken into account, a 
recommendation be made to the Governance and Constitution Committee that 
the Council’s development control functions are discharged by a Strategic 
Planning Board, supported by two Planning Committees and a scheme of officer 
delegation, as set out in the report. 

 
            Planning Protocol 
 
            Consideration was given to a report relating to a proposed Planning Protocol for 

the consideration of planning matters. The Advisory Panel was requested to 
review and comment on the proposed Protocol and to recommend it for adoption 
by the Council 

 
           It was noted that a number of typographical errors and inconsistencies in 

terminology would be corrected in the document and paragraph 14.3 deleted.   
 
           In considering the report members of the Panel raised the following issues:- 
 

1. It was considered that Members should be required to sign to indicate that they 
had received a copy of the Protocol. 

 



2. It was felt that the Protocol should only apply to those Members sitting on the 
Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees and not all Members. 

 
3. It was suggested that consideration be given to public speaking at the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committees and the introduction of a Protocol for 
this. 

 
4. It was considered that training for members of the Strategic Planning Board and 

Planning Committees should be mandatory. It was noted that training had been 
arranged and would take place on 17 and 19th March. 

 
5. With reference to paragraph 10.8 of the Protocol, concern was expressed that 

Members were advised not to enter a site without first having spoken to the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Development). It was noted that this wording 
would be amended to refer to the Head of Planning and Policy and that Members 
would only be required to notify him/her and not to obtain permission. The 
paragraph was intended as guidance for Members.  

 
6. It was suggested that the definition of a site should be clarified within the 

document. 
 
           RESOLVED 
 

That the Planning Protocol be recommend to Council for it for adoption.  
 
 
           Crime and Disorder Reduction 
 

Consideration was given to a report advising the Advisory Panel of developments in the 
partnership and operational Community Safety field, and to seek the advice of the group 
on future arrangements. 
 

           The Task Group had made a series of recommendations, including that the existing Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Advisory Task Group increase its scope to take in the wider remit 
of the Safer and Stronger Communities Service and Portfolio (Wardens, CCTV, 
Regulatory Services and Community Development); that the Council request that the 
Chairman of the Council invite the new Chief Constable Mr Dave Whatton to a meeting of 
the full Council; that the Advisory Task Group be requested note the agreed priorities of 
the new Cheshire East Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership, which was amended to 
the report; and that the Advisory Panel seek clarification on the operational and 
partnership responsibility for road safety. 

 
           In considering the report members of the Panel raised the following issues:- 

 
1. The Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities reported that discussion had 

also taken place at the last meeting with regard to the possibility of Community Wardens 
and Car Parking Wardens carrying out some of the same functions and that legal advice 
would need to be sought to ascertain whether this would be possible. He referred to the 
CDRP structure chart and stated that the intention was for the CDRP to be proactive in 
achieving the required targets. Consideration would also be given to the operation of the 
CCTV function at a future meeting. Members requested that when this matter was 
considered that there should be a sufficient number of operatives, in order to ensure that 
detailed images were available, 

 



2. It was noted that the CDRP Structure Chart referred to the “top 10 priority wards” and it 
was considered that problems in other wards should also be addressed. 

 
3. Discussion took place with regard to whether the Task Group should be renamed and it 

was considered that, in view of the short life of the Task groups, this would not be 
necessary. 

 
          Manchester Airport Sub Task Group 
 
            The minutes of a joint meeting between the former Macclesfield Borough Council Airport  
            Panel and the Task Group were appended to the agenda. It was noted that the Task Group 

visit to the Airport, referred to in the minutes, which would form part of the fact finding 
exercise in respect of the replacements for the Section 106 Agreement had now taken 
place.  

 
          Visitor Economy  
 

              The Chairman reported that the above Task Group had met for the first time in the  
            previous week and had agreed the Terms of Reference  for  the  Task Group, had 

received a presentation outlining the importance of the visitor economy and some 
of the key issues which needed to be addressed and had discussed various 
issues, including governance of Tatton Park and had identified priority items, 
namely the new  management structure and the embedded visitor economy and 
the cross cutting agenda into Cheshire East .  

 

25 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 

            Consideration was given to a report, requesting the Advisory Panel to 
recommend to Cabinet that the Cheshire East Local Development Scheme be 
brought into effect, with the inclusion of a caveat recommended by the 
Government Office for the North West. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended :- 
 
To include a caveat within the Local Development Scheme, alongside the table 
and profile of the Minerals DPD, highlighting that the timetable/DPD could be 
changed, should it be decided in future that joint working with Cheshire West and 
Chester would be more appropriate on this matter. 

 
That the Cheshire East Local Development Scheme, appended to this report, 
shall come into effect from 4th February 2009 in accordance with Regulation 
11(2)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2008. 

 
 

26 CHESHIRE EAST INTERIM PRIVATE SECTOR ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 

            Consideration was given to a report, which had been prepared to allow the 
Advisory Panel to consider and comment on the Cheshire East Interim Private 
Sector Assistance Policy. Cheshire East Cabinet had approved the Policy in 
principle at its meeting on 6 January 2009, subject to there being no significant 
changes following circulation of the Policy for public response.  



 
It was noted that all Members should have received an Executive Summary   and 
questionnaire relating to the document and Members were requested to 
complete the questionnaire and return it. 
 
With reference to paragraph 7.4 of the report, it was queried whether the safety 
net in respect of assistance allowed for a fall in property prices, as well as an 
increase and it was confirmed that this was based on a percentage of the 
property price. 
 
The fact that funds were repaid and recycled was welcomed, however, it was 
queried why this did not apply in all cases. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cheshire East Interim Private Sector Assistance Policy be supported. 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item, pursuant to Section 100 (A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
(Paragraph 3 relates to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT - FURTHER DE-SELECTION OF 
PARTICIPANTS  
 

            Consideration was given to a report, updating the Advisory Panel on progress 
with regard to the procurement of new waste treatment facilities and outlining the 
methodology that had been used to arrive at a shortlist of Participants for the final 
stage of the Competitive Dialogue and thereafter, the Final Tender stage for the 
Waste Treatment Services PFI Contract. A fuller report was tabled at the 
meeting, which indicated the recommendations for de-selection of Participants to 
a shortlist of two. 

 
           RESOLVED 

 
           That the Cabinet be advised that the supplementary recommendations for deselection, as 

set out in paragraph 7.18 of the report, as circulated at the meeting be supported. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 



Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


